
CITJ OF SAP A 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E., Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT: 2005 Street Maintenance Program - Micro-Surface - Field Alteration Number 1 and 
Asphalt Overlay - Field Alteration Number 3 

DATE: November 17,2005 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance approves Field Alterations Numbers 1 and 3 in the total amount of $1,131,231.15 
payable to Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd., in connection with the 2005 Street Maintenance Program 
- Micro-Surface and Asphalt Overlay Projects, located throughout various Council Districts. 

Staff recommends approval of this Ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The 2005 Street Maintenance Program - Micro-Surface and Asphalt Overlay Projects provide for the 
utilization of an asphalt overlay maintenance treatment for the repair of various streets throughout the 
City. This type of application is necessary when street conditions include large areas with extensive 
cracks, heaving and rough surfaces, numerous potholes, rutting, corrugations and shoving, and wear 
and tear from heavy truck or bus traffic. The additional streets that will be receiving this application 
are located in City Council Districts 1, 5, 6, and 10. 

The 2005 Street Maintenance Program - Micro Surface Projects consist of applying a micro-surface 
treatment to the selected streets to provide smoother and safer vehicle-riding surfaces as well as to 
extend the life of the streets by an average of seven (7) years. The additional streets that have been 
identified are located in Council Districts 3 and 6. 

This ordinance authorizes Field Alterations Numbers 1, and 3, in the amount of $1,131,231.15, for 
additional micro-surface and asphalt overlay treatment projects. Copies of Field Alterations Numbers 
1, and 3 are incorporated herein as Attachment 2. 

A previously executed contract with Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. for the 2005 Street Maintenance 
Program Micro-Surface Projects in the amount of $1,813,381.84 was approved by City Council on 
April 21, 2005, through Ordinance No. 100747. This field alteration increases the contract amount to 
$2,266,727.30. 

A previously executed contract with Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. for the 2005 Street Maintenance 
Program Asphalt Overlay Projects in the amount of $2,966,034.70 was approved by City Council on 
April 21, 2005, through Ordinance No. 100746. Subsequent field alterations have increased the 



contract amount to $3,029,657.70 and this field alteration will increase the total contract amount to 
$3,707,543.39. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to maintain and improve the 
City’s existing infi-astructure. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount of $1,131,231.15. Funds in the 
amount of $226,903.10 are available from the previously authorized project contingency and funds in 
the amount of $904,328.05 are available from previously authorized Street Maintenance Contractual 
Funds. These funds were authorized by City Council on April 21, 2005. These funds are authorized 
payable to Clark Construction of Texas, Ltd. 

COORDINATION 

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget and the 
Finance Department. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

A Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is not required. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Field Alterations Numbers 1 and 3 

/ Director of Public Works / 

v Assistant City Manager 

City Manager 



I 

I 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
FIELD ALTERATION REQUEST 

FieklAltsratlonNo. 1 

Thls Field Alteration: 



Micro-Surface - 2005.1 
Field Alteration e 

Length 1.996 1.238 750 856 
Width 60 30 30 30 

SY 6,653 4,127 2,527 2,853 

Description 

4.860 
30 

16,200 



Length 
Width 

SY 

Micro-Surface - 2005.1 
Field Alteration *L * 

7.045 1,130 455 3.950 1,510 
125 30 35 35 25 

25.092 3,767 1,769 15,361 4.194 

CD 3 

KENDALIA 
Ext. cost ENDICOlT Total SUSSEX from Unit cost 

to to DICKSON 
to 

FLORES 13 to SUSSEX 
Unit 

Quantity 
Itern Description 

PLEASANTON 

I 





ASPAliLT OVERLAY - 2005 1 
FiELD ALTERATION #3 

CD 1 
JERRY from LAVACA froin FLORES from 

LULLWOOD to WATER to SUMMiT to I Unit I ,:~~~ty 1 Unit Cost 1 Ext. Cost Description 

1.5b2 

SY 1 21,047 1 917 ' 3.350 ' 7033 5,207 

~ 

6,314 275 1 1.005- 2 110 
150 30 30 1 30 

Length ~ 1 

Width - - ' 
~ 



ASPAHLT OVERLAY - 2005 1 
FIELD ALTERATION #3 

Doscription 

I I 

I 

:c>0 

12 

l.Jii, , 750 1 5.570 I 6W 1 735 I 1,530 1 425 I 370 I 
204 30 I :n I 30 I 30 30 30 , 12 1 

17.566 I 2.000 1 2.450 [ 5.100 I 1.417 1 1.233 I 4.700 333 1 I 1 I 
Length 
Widlh 

SY 333 



Length 2,180 

SY 7,533 
Width 106 

1,552 150 478 

5,173 767 1,593 
30 46 30 



Length 6,500 
Width 30 

SY 21.667 

6.500 

5,667 


